business; and (ii) to apply the net proceeds of HK$1.3 million from the Placing as general working

capital for the Securities Business and/or the Advising on Securities Business.

The Directors believe that with the availability of additional resources, Global Mastermind Securities will

have the capacity to further expand its securities margin financing business to more clients who wish to

purchase securities on a margin basis which would enhance its ability to increase its interest income and

broaden its client base.

The Directors believe that the Placing represents an opportunity to raise capital for the Group while

broadening the Shareholder and capital base. Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the Placing

is in the best interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

8

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) the effect

on the shareholding structure immediately upon Completion (assuming all the Placing Shares are fully

placed) are set out below:

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon Completion

(assuming all the Placing Shares

are fully placed)

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

China Healthwise Holdings Limited 800,000,000 22.52 800,000,000 18.77

Excellent Mind Investments Limited (Note 1) 532,000,000 14.98 532,000,000 12.48

Smart Concept Enterprise Limited 358,700,000 10.10 358,700,000 8.41

Mr. Tse Ke Li (Note 2) 1,150,000 0.03 1,150,000 0.03

The Placing Agent 200 0.00 200 0.00

The Placees (Note 3) – – 710,450,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 1,860,566,850 52.37 1,860,566,850 43.64

Total 3,552,417,050 100.00 4,262,867,050 100.00

Notes:

1. Excellent Mind Investments Limited is owned as to 60.00% by Mr. Mung Kin Keung and 40.00% by Mr. Mung Bun

Man, Alan, both of them are executive Directors.

2. Mr. Tse Ke Li is an executive Director.

3. The Placing Shares will be placed by the Placing Agent to currently expected not less than six independent Placees.

4. The percentages are subject to rounding error.

9

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Apart from the fund raising activities mentioned below, the Company has not carried out other equity

fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.